Updates to Board Delegated
Authority Policy

Board of Directors
10/26/23

B SOUNDTRANSIT



Why we are here

o Requesting approval of R2023-30, Procurement,
Agreements and Delegated Authority Policy, as
recommended by the Executive Committee from the
Finance and Audit Committee.

| 6
2 o SOUNDTRANSIT



Executive Committee Recommendation:
Dollar Thresholds

$50M $50M $50M $50M
$10M $10M $10M
$5M
$250K $250K $250K
Const/A&E MTS Sole Source Agreements
Contracts Contracts Contracts

Board decides

Committee
decides

CEO decides with
Board awareness

CEO decides
without Board
awareness

| 6
3 o SOUNDTRANSIT



Options A-D

								Option A		Option B		Option C		Option D

						MTS contract Awards/Modifications		30		30		54		54

						A&E/Construction Contract Awards		0		5		5		12

						A&E/Construction Contract Modifications		1		6		6		27

						Agreements		2		10		10		10

						Total (2019-2023)		33		51		75		103

								Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option A

						MTS contract Awards/Modifications		91%

						A&E/Construction Contract Awards		0%

						A&E/Construction Contract Modifications		3%

						Agreements		6%

								Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option B

						MTS contract Awards/Modifications		59%

						A&E/Construction Contract Awards		10%

						A&E/Construction Contract Modifications		12%

						Agreements		20%

								Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option C

						MTS contract Awards/Modifications		72%

						A&E/Construction Contract Awards		7%

						A&E/Construction Contract Modifications		8%

						Agreements		13%

								Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option D

						MTS contract Awards/Modifications		53%

						A&E/Construction Contract Awards		12%

						A&E/Construction Contract Modifications		27%

						Agreements		10%





Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option A	

MTS contract Awards/Modifications	A	&	E/Construction Contract Awards	A	&	E/Construction Contract Modifications	Agreements	0.90909090909090906	0	3.0303030303030304E-2	6.0606060606060608E-2	





Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option B	

MTS contract Awards/Modifications	A	&	E/Construction Contract Awards	A	&	E/Construction Contract Modifications	Agreements	0.58823529411764708	9.8039215686274508E-2	0.11764705882352941	0.19607843137254902	





Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option C	

MTS contract Awards/Modifications	A	&	E/Construction Contract Awards	A	&	E/Construction Contract Modifications	Agreements	0.72	6.6666666666666666E-2	0.08	0.13333333333333333	





Actions that would be within Increased CEO Authority - Option D	

MTS contract Awards/Modifications	A	&	E/Construction Contract Awards	A	&	E/Construction Contract Modifications	Agreements	0.53465346534653468	0.11881188118811881	0.26732673267326734	9.9009900990099015E-2	





No Fiscal Impact

														Average Number of Annual Actions (2019-2023)		Total

				Agreement - Board Authority		39						Agreement - Board Authority		9		39

				Board governance, appointments, CEO		44						Board governance, appointments, CEO		10		44

				Bonds		2						Policy, Program, Project Decisions		16		70

				Budget action		3						Real property action		10		43

				Ceremonial		1						Budget Adopt/Amendment		12		55

				Contract		1						Other Actions		7		33

				Emergency ratification		3						Bonds		0		2

				Grant decision		1						Ceremonial		0		1

				Labor agreement		2						Contract		0		1

				Policy		18						Emergency ratification		1		3

				Program decision		20						Grant decision		0		1

				Project decision		32						Labor agreement		0		2

				Property tax increase		4						Property tax increase		1		4

				Real property action		43						Station naming		1		3

				Station naming		3						Surplus declaration		1		6

				Surplus declaration		6						TOD decision		2		10

				TOD decision		10

														Average Number of Annual Actions (2019-2023) (Board Retained Authority)

												Other Actions		7

												Agreements - Authority retained		9

												Board governance, appointments, CEO		10

												Real property actions		10

												Budget Adoption/Amendments		12

												Policy, Program, Project Decisions		16

														Average Number of Annual Actions (2019-2023)

												Contracts & Agreements above CEO Delegation		56

												Other Actions		7

												Agreements - Authority retained		9

												Board governance, appointments, CEO		10

												Real property actions		10

												Budget Adoption/Amendments		12

												Policy, Program, Project Decisions		16





Average Number of Annual Actions (2019-2023) (Board Retained Authority)	Other Actions	Agreements - Authority retained	Board governance, appointments, CEO	Real property actions	Budget Adoption/Amendments	Policy, Program, Project Decisions	7	9	10	10	12	16	







Average Number of Annual Actions (2019-2023)	Contracts 	&	 Agreements above CEO Delegation	Other Actions	Agreements - Authority retained	Board governance, appointments, CEO	Real property actions	Budget Adoption/Amendments	Policy, Program, Project Decisions	56	7	9	10	10	12	16	





line chart

						2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Motions		89		92		113		105		122		128		161		170		117		79		82		95		102

				Resolutions		22		25		33		36		35		36		44		47		28		28		21		34		30

				Total		111		117		146		141		157		164		205		217		145		107		103		129		132

				Option A		111		117		146		141		157		164		205		217		145		107		103		129		132		126

				Option B		111		117		146		141		157		164		205		217		145		107		103		129		132		121

				Option C		111		117		146		141		157		164		205		217		145		107		103		129		132		115

				Option D		111		117		146		141		157		164		205		217		145		107		103		129		132		109





Motions	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	89	92	113	105	122	128	161	170	117	79	82	95	102	Resolutions	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	22	25	33	36	35	36	44	47	28	28	21	34	30	Total	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	111	117	146	141	157	164	205	217	145	107	103	129	132	Option B	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	111	117	146	141	157	164	205	217	145	107	103	129	132	121	Option C	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	111	117	146	141	157	164	205	217	145	107	103	129	132	115	Option D	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	111	117	146	141	157	164	205	217	145	107	103	129	132	109	









Current Delegations

								Current state





										$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M















										$5M						$5M				$5M



												$2M

																				$500K

										$250K		$250K		$250K				$250K				$250K

														$25K

								Board Retained Authority		Construction/ A&E Contracts		MTS Contracts		Sole Source Contracts		Agreements		Emergency Contract Ratifications		Real Property Transactions		Proprietary Contracts		Fully Delegated to CEO

										Option A





										$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M



























										$5M		$5M		$5M		$5M







										$250K		$250K		$250K



										Const/A&E Contracts		MTS Contracts		Sole Source Contracts		Agreements





										Option B





										$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M



















										$10M						$10M







												$5M		$5M







										$250K		$250K		$250K



										Const/A&E Contracts		MTS Contracts		Sole Source Contracts		Agreements















										$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M



















										$10M		$10M				$10M







														$5M







										$250K		$250K		$250K



										Const/A&E Contracts		MTS Contracts		Sole Source Contracts		Agreements











										Option D





										$50M		$50M		$50M		$50M







										$20M						$20M











												$10M







														$5M







										$250K		$250K		$250K



										Const/A&E Contracts		MTS Contracts		Sole Source Contracts		Agreements






Executive Committee Recommendation:
Other Updates

o Sole source contracts: Increase CEO reporting requirement to Board
committees from $25K to $250K/federal threshold

o Emergencies: Increase the threshold for Board ratification of contracts
from $250K/federal threshold to $5M

o Betterments: Increase delegation to the CEO from $500K to $5M

o Construction contracts: Establish a minimum of $1M to the requirement
for Board approval of contracts exceeding 20% over the cost estimate

o Real property agreements: Increase CEO authority from $500K to $1M

o Preliminary project planning: Increase delegation to the CEO from $500K
to $2M

o Various administrative updates also addressed

| 6
4 o SOUNDTRANSIT



Thank you.

Ko
o SOUNDTRANSIT

soundtransit.org

f ¥ 0©



	Slide Number 1
	Why we are here
	Executive Committee Recommendation:                   Dollar Thresholds
	Executive Committee Recommendation:                Other Updates�        
	Thank you.

